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Re: Van Wert County
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PWS OH8100611

OHB100611 VAN WERT CITY 44 03/20/09

Mr. Jay Fleming

Safety Service Director

City of Van Wert

51 ' * 0 HBS8 1006 118760909

5 East Main Street
Van Wert, Ohio 45891-1870

March 20, 2009

Subject: CFE Turbidity Treatment Technique Violation
Dear Mr. Fleming:

In violation of rule 3745-81-73(A)(1), the public water system failed to provide sufficient filtration when the
turbidity of filtered water was not less than or equal to 0.3 NTU in at least 95% of the grab samples
analyzed during February 2009.

Noncompliance is a treatment technique violation that requires tier 2 public notification in accordance to
rules 3745-81-32(C & E) as soon as practical, but no later than 30 days after the public water system
learns of the violation, or March 31, 20092. A copy of the most recent public notice for any continuing
treatment technique violation must be given to all new billing units or new customers prior to or at the time
service begins. An example public notice is attached.

The public water system must submit to the Northwest District a completed verification form indicating that
it has fully complied with the public notification rules within 10 days of completing the public notification
requirements for the initial public notice and any repeat notices. A representative copy must be included
of each type of notice distributed, published, posted, and made available to the persons served by the
public water system and to the media.

If the public water system fails to correct its violations, then the director may enforce the safe drinking
water rules to attain compliance. An enforcement action may include civil penalties of not more than
$25000 per day per violation in accordance with RC §86109.33, or administrative penalties in accordance
with rule 3745-81-04.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, or any other matter involving your water system, you may
contact me at (419)373-3048, or email at Ralph.Baker@epa.state.oh.us.

Sincerely,

(ot T

Ralph J. Baker

Engineer

Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

fcsl

pc:  DDAGW wiattachment

ec: Ralph Baker, DDAGW, NWDO
Toni Buchanan, DDAGW, CO
Jean Whitson, DDAGW, NWDO

@ Printed on Recydled Paper Ohio EPA is an Equal Opporiunily Employer




) iSURFACE WATER TREATMENT PLANT DISINFECTION AND TURBIDITY MONTHLY OPERATIONAL REPORT'

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION:
PWS Name: Van Wert Waler Treatment Plant
S7TU Name: Van Wert City *

Pws ID#: 8100611 STU#: B159424

LABORATORY INFORMATICN:
Reporting Period: 2/1/2009
Lab Cert. # 1561

CEARWELL INFORMATION:
Calewlation Type: Simpte
Disinfectant Monitored Continuous?: Yes

EPA SUBMISSION INFORMATION: Surface Area Approved EF.  Used for

DISTRIBUTION DISINFECTANT REPORTING: Recelved Date: 3/5/2009 Clearwell ID (sa. .} Vol. Factor Calc.
Number of Samples Analyzed: 38 Form #: 9193276 Form Date: 2/1/2009 1 7008 0.5 ¥
Mumber of Samples Below Required Residual: g Status Code: Valid
Percent of Number Meeting Disinfectant Required: 100 FILTRATION TYPE:

Percent Meeting Minimum Disinfectant Requirement Filtration Type Cotle: Conventiona
for Previous Menth: 100 Turbidity Monftoring Location; Plant effluent or immediately prior 1o entrv into distribution system,
Lowest Residual Lowsst
Emrﬂ?\isg] :scttlig:rlituﬂon D&;?S;ingig:; : Peak hourly Lowest g::::zﬁg %f:;ﬁtaig H
System Below Requirements l;l;reatment Mighest Temp DepthiLevel &:mra:ctt Time  pnua) Required Total Hrs, ‘Ih'duar;'. #:3: "P:r%. Tot. # of :::Ltig Rec::.lrlstls Rlztﬁs
Dale  Freo Combineg (hours tenthsy  Flow(gem} TR0 i {feeth  cope,  (min) ct Ct  Interpolation  Filtering (NTU) (NTU} (NTU) Results Excesding Recorded Exeeding|

1 172 1944 9.7 H 51 1,72 68.761 118,268 57 N 13.8 0.2 0,12 0.186 5 0

2 1.81 1844 8.3 5 5.4 1.83 72,805 133,234 58 N 16.3 0.22 017 o.18 5 0

3 1.81 1044 9.1 5 6.2 1.88 B3.591 163.83%8 59 N 183 0.2 o112 0.16 5 D

4 1.9 1944 8.2 5 6.7 1.82 90,333 173.438 44 N 15.3  0.22 0.13 0.17 5 0

5 +.95 1944 ] 5 6.7 217 80,333 196,022 80 N 183 016 0.1 0.13 5 0

6 1.86 1944 9 5 6.5 2,14 B7.836 187.541 80 N 153 D26 0.17 0.21 5 0
7 2.16 1944 9.3 5 7.2 2,16 97.074 209679 60 N 133 D15 0.1 0.12 5 0
B 1.87 1644 B.5 5 8.5 1.98 74.154 146.824 49 N 13.8 D14 0.1 0.12 5 0
9 1.96 1644 9 5 5.8 21 76.188 164,216 -] N 153 0.7 0.14 0.15 5 0
10 1.95 1944 9.2 5 5.5 2.05 74.154 152.015 59 N 153 0.2 0.16 0.18 5 [+
11 1.8 2242 8.2 6 7.7 1.97 90.016 177.332 58 N 135 038 0.18 D.28 5 2
12 1.86 2118 9.4 6 43 2,58 115.086 298.073 60 N 15.3 0.54 0.17 0,33 5 2
13 1.85 1644 2.3 5 6.4 2,13 88,286 183.793 60 N 165 0.1% 0.16 0,17 5 ¢}
14 2 2118 9.4 5 7.3 2 80.3368 180.673 59 N 133 0.1% 0.17 0.18 5 4]
15 2.24 2118 0.2 5 5.4 2.32 66.824 155.032 61 N 1.3 0.21 0.18 0.19 5 +]
16 2.14 1944 9.3 5 6.2 22 83.501 -183.901 60 N 153 04 0.19 0.26 5 1
17 2,22 1544 9.4 5 538 2.26 78.168 176.728 60 - N 153 D44 0.36 0.43 5 5
18 2,43 1944 9.4 5 548 2.46 78.18 1B2.368 62 N 153 04 0.18 0.28 5 2
19 2,43 1944 9.4 & 7.4 2.48 99.77 247,43 59 N 153 D38 0.18 0.26 5 1
20 219 1944 9.4 5 7 2.19 94377 206.686 60 N 153 0.53 0.33 0.42 5 4
21 2.24 1944 9.1 4 6.8 2.29 93.020 213.036 668 N 13.5 0.54 0.44 0.5 5 5
22 2.16 1944 9.4 3 4.9 2.35 66.064 155.251 73 N 133 051 0.18 0.32 5 2
23 219 1944 9.4 4 B 2.48 80.895 201.428 68 N 153 036 0.15 0.21 5 1
24 1.85 1844 7.7 4 5.8 2,03 78198 158,743 40 N 148 043 0,192 0,28 5 1
25 2.18 1844 8.8 5 589 2,25 75.547 178.98 56 N 153 0.23 0.21 0.23 5 4]
26 2.14 1944 8.1 s 6.1 2.2 82.243 180,835 BQ N 153 026 0,21 0.23 5 0
27 2.22 1944 93 & 6.4 2,27 86.288 195.873 60 N 153 029 0.2 0.25 5 0
28 2.268 2242 9.2 6 7.9 226 92.354 20B.721 57 N 133 039 0.25 0.32 5 2
28 o 0 N

a0 o 4] N

3 b} 4] N

Summary Totals  0.54 0.1 0.2404
3420/2008 MAME OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Donald Lippi DATE: 3/9/2009 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 499008 Page1of3
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'SURFACE WATER TREATMENT PLANT DISINFECTION AND TURBIDITY MONTHLY OPERATIONAL REPORTI

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION: LABORATORY INFORMATION: CEARWELL INFORMATION:
PWS Name: Van Wert Water Treatment Plant Reporting Perod: 2/1/2009 Caleulation Type: Simple
STU Name: Van Wert City * Lab Cert #: 1561 Disinfectant Monitored Continvous?: Yes
Pws ID# 8100611 STU #: 8158424

EPA SUBMISSION INFORMATION: Surface Area  Approved Eft.  Used for

DISTRIBUTION DISINFECTANT REPORTING: Received Date: 3/6/2009 ClearwellID __ (sq.ft}  Vol.Faclor  Cale.
tumber of Samples Analyzed: 39 Form #: 9192276 Form Date: 2/1/2009 1 7008 0.5 Y
Number of Samples Below Required Residual: 0 Status Code: Valid
Percent of Number Meeting Disinfectant Required: 100 FILTRATION TYPE:

Percent Maeting Minimum Disinfectant Requirement Filtration Type Code: Conventional
for Previous Month: 100 Tu.rbidity Monitoring Location: uenl or immedial rior to entry into distribution system,
TURBIDITY RESULTS EXCEEDING STANDARD
Turbidity Duration (0.1
Date { Time {NTU} hrg.)
2/21/2000 08:30:00 0.51 .
242212000 08:30:00 0.51
2/11/2009 22:00:00 0.38
2/11/2009 23:15:00 0.37
2/12/2009 D7:30:00 0.43
2/12/200% 10:00:00 0.54
2/16/2009 22:00:00 0.4
2/17/2009 07:30:00 0.44
2/17/2009 10:00:00 0.44
211712009 14:00:00 0.36
27172009 18:00:00 0.47
2/17/2009 22:00:00 0.44
2/18/2009 07:20:00 0.4
2/18/2009 10:00:00 0.4
2/19/2009 22:00:00 0.38 .
2/20/2009 D&:15:00 0,39
2/20/2009 10:00:00 0.3%
2/20/2009 18:00:00 0.47
2/20/2009 22:00:00 0.53
2/21/2009 10:00:00 0.53
2/21/2009 14:00:00 0.44
2/21/2009 18,00:00 0.46
2/21/2009 20:00:00 0.54 ’
212212009 10:00:00 0.46
302008 MAME OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Donald Lippi DATE; 3/6/2009 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 499008 Page 2 of 3
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PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION:

PWS Name: Van Wert Water Treatment Plant

sfu Name: Van Wert City *

Pws ID#: 8100611 STU #: 8159424

DISTRIBUTION DISINFECTANT REPORTING:
Number of Samples Analyzed: 39
Number of Semples Below Required Residual: 0
Percent of Humber Meeting Disinfectant Required: 100
Percent Meeting Minimum Disinfectant Requlrement
for Previous Month: 100

TURBIDITY RESULTS EXCEEDING STANDARD

Turhidity Duratlon (6.1
Date { TIime (NTU) hrs.)
2/23/2000 22:00:00 0.36
2/24/2009 10:00:00 0.43
2/28/2009 18:00:00 0.39
2/28/2009 22:00:00 0.39

2052008
a06_surface_water_mor_rpAMOR_Reporis.pbl

NAME OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Donald

LABORATORY INFORMATION:
Reparting Period: 2/1/2009
Lab Cert. #: 1561

EPA SUBMISSION INFORMATION:
Received Date: 3/3/2009
Farm #. 8192276
Status Code: Valid
FILTRATION TYPE:
Filtration Type Code: Conventional

CEARWELL INFORMATION:
Caleulation Type: Simple

ISURFACE WATER TREATMENT PLANT DISINFECTION AND TURBIDITY MONTHLY OPERATIONAL REPORT]

Disinfectant Monitared Continuous?: Yes

Form Date: 2/1/2009 1 TOOB

Turbidity Monitoring Location: Plant effluent or immediately prior to entry into distributlon system,

DATE: 3/3/2009

Surface Area Approved Eff.  Used for
Clearwell ID (sq. ft.) Vol. Factor Calc.
0.5 Y
Page 3 of 3
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PUBLIC NOTICE INSTRUCTIONS AND VERIFICATION FORM FOR
COMMUNITY PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS WITH TIER 2 VIOLATIONS

The owner or operator of a community public water system with a Tier 2 violation or situation shall notify
the persons served by the public water system as soon as practical but no later than 30 days after the
system learns of the violation. Public notice shall be repeated every 3 months as long as the vioiation
or situation persists.

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PUBLIC WAS NOTIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING METHOD(S)
INDICATED BELOW, AS DESCRIBED IN THE OHIC ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RULE 3745-81-32:

Required Method of Public Notification Actual Method of Public Notification

Use the following method to reach ali Describe actual methods used to notify public
persons served by the public water of the violation:

system:

FPublic notice issued by mail or other direct A. Date of mailing/delivery

delivery to each customer receiving a bill and
to other service connections to which water is
delivered by the public water system

If the above method does not reach all A, Method(s)
persons served, also use any other method
reasonably calculated to reach other persons
regularly served by the public water system
(e.g. publication in a locai newspaper, delivery | B. Date(s}
of multiple copies for distribution by customers
that provide their drinking water to others,
posting in public places served by the system
or on the Internet, or delivery to community
organizations). If the notice is posted, it shall
remain in place as long as the violation exists,
but in no case less than 7 days.

Please check if the public notice used was provided by Ohio EPA (other side of this form) or
another acceptable notice was used:

A public notice as shown an the other side of this sheet was issued without changes.

A different public notice was issued. INCLUDE A COPY OF THE PUEBLIC NOTICE.

NAME OF PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM

Signature of Responsible Person Date PWS OHB8100611
STU 8159424
COUNTY Van Wert

Printed Name and Title of Responsible Person CONTAMINANT/ VIOLATION
TYPE

MONITORING PERIOD
For Ohio EPA use only:

Date PN received:
PN acceptable: PN not acceptable:

. . ‘
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DRINKING WATER NOTICE
City of Van Wert Did Not Meet Treatment Requirements

We routinely monitor our water for turbidity (cloudiness). This tells us whether we are effectively
filtering the water supply. Water samples for February 2009 showed that 20 percent of turbidity
measurements were more than 0.3 NTU. The standard is no more than 5 percent of samples may
exceed 0.3 NTU per month.

What should | do?

. You do not need to boil the water or take other actions. We do not know of any
contamination, and none of our testing has shown disease-causing organisms in the drinking
water.

. Turbidity has no heaith effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a

medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease causing
organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites, which can cause
symploms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches. People with severely
compromised immune systems, infants, and some elderly people may be at increased risk.
These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers.

. The symptoms above are not caused only by organisms in drinking water. If you experience
any of these symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice.

What is being done?
We are investigating and taking the necessary steps to correct the problem as soon as possible.

For more information, please contact at or
name of contact phone number mailing address

General guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of infection by microbes are available from the EPA Safe
Drinking Water Hotline at (800} 426-4791.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those
who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing
homes, schools and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or
distributing copies by hand or mail.

PWS: OH8100611 Date distributed:

Tier 2: SWTR Notice - Monthly Turbidity Exceedance
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